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To: Planning Committee Date: July 3, 2007 X !
 From: Jean Lamontagne RZ 06-334710 . 08’_‘””0 Qo
Director of Development Fle 12-B0O-30- 83 <
Re: Application by Goertzen Contracting Ltd. for Rezoning at 6340 Francis Road

and 6351 Martyniuk Place from Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision
Area E (R1/E) to Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area C (R1/C) and
Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area B (R1/B)

Staff Recommendation
1. That the following recommendation be forwarded to Public Hearing;

That Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428 for the properties contained in Section 30-4-6,
be amended to permit the southerly 36.24 m (118.9 ft.) of 6340 Francis Road to subdivide
in accordance with Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area B (R1/B).

2. That Bylaw No. 8275, for the rezoning of 6340 Francis Road and 6351 Martyniuk Place from
“Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E)” to “Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area C (R1/C)” and “Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area
B (R1/B)”, be introduced and given first reading.

Jean Lamontagng
Director of Deve
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Staff Report

Origin
Goertzen Contracting Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond to:

0@ Amend the existing Lot Size Policy 5428;

0 Rezone the front portion of 6340 Francis Road from Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area C
(R1/C);

0 Rezone the rear portion of 6340 Francis Road and 6351 Martyniuk Place from Single-
Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area B (R1/B).

0 Subdivide a 3.05m (10 ft.) wide strip of land along the east property line of 6340 Francis
Road and consolidate the strip of land with the neighbouring property to the cast at 6380
Francis Road.

This report outlines the proposed amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428 along with the rezoning
application at 6340 Francis Road and 6351 Martyniuk Place. A location map and air photo is
contained in Attachment 1. A plan of the proposed subdivision is contained in Attachment 2

Findings of Fact
A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
contained in Attachment 3.

Project Description

The proposal involves the assembly of two (2) properties to enable a four (4) lot rezoning and
subdivision. Two (2) of the proposed lots front Francis Road and are proposed to be rezoned to
Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area C (R1/C). The remaining two (2) lots will
front Martyniuk Place are proposed to be rezoned and subdivided to Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area B (R1/B).

A 3.05 m (10 ft.) wide strip of land along the east edge of 6340 Francis Road is being subdivided
for the purposes of consolidation with the property to the east (6380 Francis Road). This will
enable 6380 Francis Road to potentially rezoning and subdivide in accordance with Single-
Family Housing District, Subdivision Area C (R1/C), which complies with the existing Lot Size
Policy 5428. The portion of property currently under application (6340 Francis Road) would
meet the minimum lot dimensions to subdivide in accordance with the provisions of the lot size
policy afier the subdivision of the 3.05 m (10 ft.} strip of land. An application to create the
proposed four single-family lots and subdivide the 3.05 m (10 ft.) strip of land has been
submitted (SD 06-334712) and is being processed by staff.

Surrounding Development
To the North: Single-family dwellings on R1/E zoned lots on the opposite side of Francis Road.

To the East: A Single-family dwelling on a large R1/E zoned lot.
To the South: Single-family dwellings on R1/E zoned lots.

To the West: A single-family dwelling on a R1/E zoned lot.
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Related Policies & Studies

Lot Size Policy 5428

The existing Lot Size Policy 5428 (adopted by Council on December 18, 1989 and amended on
December 18, 1995 and December 12, 2005) applies to a portion of properties at the north part of
Section 30-4-6 as well as a smaller group of properties along Woodwards Road (refer to
Attachment 4). Lot Size Policy 5428 generally allows for rezoning and subdivision of lots
fronting Francis Road to R1/C. The single-family properties situated to the south of the lots
fronting Francis Road are permitted to be rezoned and subdivided to R1/B.

Proposed Amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428

The subject property is significantly larger, with a greater width and depth compared to
surrounding smaller lots that have frontage on either Francis Road or Martyniuk Place. The
existing provisions of the Lot Size Policy designate all of 6340 Francis Road as being able to
redevelop to R1/C. The smaller property with frontage on Martyniuk Place (6351 Martyniuk
Place) is contained the area designated for R1/B zoned lots. The applicant is proposing two (2)
R1/B lots on a consolidated property involving the southern portion of 6340 Francis Road and
6351 Martyniuk Place to facilitate the development.

An amendment to the Lot Size Policy to re-designate the southerly portion of 6340 Francis Road
(approximately 36.24 m or 118.9 fi.) to enable subdivision to R1/B is being proposed. This
amendment to enable the subdivision of R1/B lots is consistent with existing provisions of the
Lot Size Policy, which permits subdivision to R1/C for lots along Francis Road and subdivision
to R1/B for those properties located in the residential subdivision to the south of Francis Road.

In order to inform all residents of the proposed amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428, a letter
explaining the proposed changes was sent out to all property owners in the policy area on August
30,2006. The letter and package also contained information on the location map and proposed
subdivision plan of the four (4) lots as well as copies of the existing Lot Size Policy 5428 and
proposed changes to the policy (refer to Attachment 5).

Public Input

A letter and accompanying petition has been received (June 27, 2007) and is contained in
Attachment 6. The letter and petition notes concerns about the two proposed lots fronting
Martyniuk Place ability to fit into the existing form and character of surrounding housing
typologies and related concerns about the narrow frontage and decrease in property values.
Upon further review of the proposed development based on the submitted petition and
neighbourhood concerns, the following comments are forwarded for consideration (staff
comments in bold italics):

0 A majority of the housing stock along Martyniuk Place is newer; however, lot sizes and
widths as well as frontages along Martyniuk Place vary significantly depending on the
location of lot on the street or within a cul-de-sac.

a Upon review of the proposed subdivision overlaid with a conceptual building envelope
plan (Attachment 2), adequate space appears fo be available for two driveway
crossings.
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Q A majority of existing lots along Martyniuk Place, while currently zoned R1/E, do not
meet the minimum dimension requirements of an R1/E zoned property in terms of lot
width.

Q The current Lot Size Policy allows all lots along Martyniuk Place to be rezoned and
subdivided in accordance with R1/B zoning with the exception of the rear portion of
6340 Francis Road.

Q A majority of existing single-family dwellings situated around the Martyniuk Place cul-
de-sac are setback the required 6m (20 ft.} from the public road. Some lots have larger
Jront yard setbacks depending on the depth and size of the property. The conceptual
building envelope submitted, based on minimum setback requirements, shows a
sufficient area where a single-family dwelling can be potentially site within.

One email has also been received (September 18, 2006) by staff (Attachment 6). The email
contained questions regarding (Staff comments and responses are in bold italics):

0 Development of the walkway and concerns about safety and security. Staff indicated
that although there was an existing dedicated walkway allowance, there were no plans
to implement or construct the walkway as part of this development. Implementation of
the walkway would be examined if properties to the east redevelop resulting in the
completion of the Magnolia Drive cul-de-sac, thus enabling a functional pathway to
Martyniuk Place.

0 The proposed subdivision plan for remaining properties to the east. Staff indicated that
the “hatched” lot line on the plan were to exhibit how single-family properties could
potentially develop in the future. The rationale for the conceptual pre-plan was to
ensure that current development does not preclude development options for
neighbouring properties. Staff also identified that any proposed development for those
properties fronting Magnolia Drive would be subject to a rezoning application and
review by the public, staff and Council,

0 Question regarding whether the sewer connection to the residents property would be
impacted by the proposed development. Staff confirmed that sewer access for the
resident’s property will not be changed or impacted by the development.

Staff Comments
All significant issues have been resolved with no outstanding items needing to be addressed.
Rezoning considerations attached to the application is contained in Attachment 7.

Servicing Capacity Analysis

A servicing capacity analysis has been completed for the storm and sanitary sewer systems.
Based on the results of the analysis, upgrades are required to the storm sewer systems, which are
to be completed through the City’s Servicing Agreement (Attachment 7). Completion of the
Servicing Agreement will be a condition of final adoption of the rezoning application. Designs
for the water, storm and sanitary connections along with proposed driveway crossing for each
property need to be included in the Servicing Agreement Drawings. A voluntary contribution of
$17,842.32, based on City identified drainage upgrades is also required.

Utility Servicing Requirements
Standard servicing and subdivision costs must be paid and completed in order to obtain final
approval of the subdivision. The granting of a right-of-way for the purposes of extending the
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sanitary sewer line to service the proposed subdivision is to be completed through the
subdivision application. A cross access easement to facilitate the implementation of one shared
driveway for the two proposed lots on Francis Road must also be completed as part of the
subdivision application,

Flood Management
In accordance with the Interim Flood Protection Management Strategy, the applicant is required
to register a flood indemnity covenant on title prior to final adoption of the rezoning application.

Driveway Access

One shared vehicle access will be required for the two proposed lots fronting Francis Road. The
access is to be centred on the shared property line. A cross access easement will be required to
facilitate the implementation of the shared driveway. To prevent the backing out of vehicles
onto the section line road (Francis Road), a ‘hammerhead’ driveway is required to enable
vehicles to manoeuvre on-site. As a result, a minimum 9m (30 ft.) front yard setback is required
and accounted for in the site plan.

Pedestrian Pathway

A 3m (10 ft.) wide dedicated allowance for a pedestrian pathway (not yet implemented) is
situated to the south of the subject site. There are no plans to implement or construct a
functional pedestrian pathway through this application. The long-term plan is to establish a
pedestrian linkage between the Martyniuk Place and Magnolia Drive cul-de-sacs. Securing and
implementation of the pedestrian pathway connection will not be feasible until additional land
assembly and development occurs for lots with frontage along Magnolia Drive. Development of
this walkway will be done in consultation with the Parks Department.

Analysis

Proposed Subdivision and Site Plan

The proposal is to enable the development of a four lot single-family subdivision. Proposed
zoning for the two (2) lots fronting Francis Road is to R1/C, which complies with the current Lot
Size Policy 5428. Two (2) R1/B lots are proposed within the Martyniuk Place cul-de-sac, which
requires an amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428 to enable the rear portion of 6340 Francis Road
to rezone and subdivide in accordance with R1/B zoning. The existing Lot Size Policy allows
for all properties within the internal residential subdivision to redevelopment in accordance with
R1/B zoning; therefore, the proposal to develop R1/B lots on the rear portion of the larger,
deeper lots along Francis Road is consistent with the direction outlined in the Lot Size Policy.

Forthcoming Potential Lot Size Policy Amendments

As a result of staff review of proposed development and discussions with the property owner
located at 6220 Francis Road, staff foresee two potential future amendments to the existing Lot
Size Policy 5428 in addition to the amendment proposed in this application. Proposed Lot Size
Policy amendments and rezoning applications, if submitted, will be processed and brought
forward for Council consideration on a case-by-case basis.

Potential Amendment | (Attachment 8)
In order to enable the neighbouring property to the east to develop in accordance with
R1/C, a 3.05 m (10 ft.) strip of land is proposed to be subdivided from 6340 Francis Road

213
2237473



July 3, 2007 -6-

RZ 06-334710

and consolidated with 6380 Francis Road. If the rezoning is approved, subdivision of the
strip of land will be completed through the subdivision application. At this time, it is not
known when development of the adjacent, larger lots to the east will occur as any single-

family subdivision proposal will involve assembly of property. If development
applications are submitted for single-family rezoning and subdivision, further
amendments to Lot Size Policy 5428 can be anticipated to enable the rear portion of the
deep lots along Francis Road to develop to R1/B zoned lots. Some property assembly
may be required in order to facilitate this type of development; therefore, it is difficult to

identify a timetable as to when this can be expected.

Potential Amendment 2 (Aftachment 9)
Staff have had discussions with the property owner of 6220 Francis Road, who has
submitted a rezoning and subdivision application (RZ 07-373657; SD 07-373660)
recently to enable subdivision of the subject property. The existing width of the subject
property (26.82 m or 88 ft.) does not enable subdivision to R1/C (minimum width of 13.5
m or 44.3 ft. per lot). The property owner at 6220 Francis Road is applying for rezoning
to R1/J (minimum width of 13.4 m or 43.96 ft. per lot). The difference in lot width
between a subdivision based on R1/C and R1/J is approximately 4 inches and represents a
negligible difference to overall lot size. Based on an initial staff review, a total of 3
properties (including 6220 Francis Road) are sized appropriately to rezone and subdivide
based on the lot size provisions of R1/J.

Tree Retention, Replacement and Compensation
Staff has reviewed a report prepared by the consulting arborist outlining the location, condition

and possible retention of on-site trees. The tree survey and arborist report is contained in
Attachment 10. The following table summarizes the on-site tree removal, retention and
compensation requirements.

Number of Trees | Compensation Compensation Comments
Rate Required
Total On-Site 41 N/A N/A
Bylaw Sized
Trees
Bylaw Sized 25 2:1 16 replacement | Removal based on
Trees to be trees condition of trees
Removed $17,000 in lieu and conflict with
building envelope
On-Site Trees to 16 N/A N/A Tree protection
be Retained fencing is to be
implemented
around all trees
identified for
retention.
Off-Site Trees to 2 (including Tree N/A N/A Tree protection
be Retained 114 listed on City’s measures are
Significant Tree required,
Inventory)

2237473
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A tree listed on the City’s Significant Tree Inventory is located off-site along the subject sites
Francis Road frontage (Tree #114). Based on a review of the tree from the consulting arborist as
well as City’s arborist, retention of the tree is recommended. A centre-shared driveway for both
properties fronting Francis Road is required and will help minimize any conflicts with the
driveway access and significant tree to be retained. A minimum 9m (30 ft.) setback is also
required for dwellings on Francis Road, which provides sufficient room for protection measures
to be implemented and reduces potential building envelope conflicts. Attachment 11 outlines
trees identified for retention as part of the proposed development. Tree protection zones (based
on City guidelines) are to be implemented immediately around trees identified for retention and
must remain in place throughout the redevelopment of the subject site.

Based on a 2:1 replacement ratio and the number of trees identified for removal (25), a total of
50 replacement trees are required. Based on the size of the proposed residential subdivision,
space required for the dwellings and trees to be retained, the applicant has indicated that 16
replacement trees can be planted amongst the developed lots. A balance of 34 replacement trees
remains and is being contributed as $17,000 in lieu of planted trees, which is a rezoning
requirement.

Landscaping Requirements

As the subject site is located along a local arterial road, a landscape plan must be submitted and
reviewed by staff prior to final adoption of the rezoning application. Trees to be implemented,
based on the number of replacement trees agreed on (16), are to be identified and sized
appropriately in the landscape plan.

Subdivision Requirements
The following conditions will be required to be completed as part of the future subdivision
application:
a Payment of Development Cost Charges (City and GVS&DD), school site acquisition and
address assignment fees.
a Registration of a cross access easement for one shared driveway for lots fronting Francis
Road.
a Granting of the appropriate sanitary sewer right-of-way in order to service the proposed
new lots,

Conclusion

The proposed rezoning application to create 4 new single-family lots is consistent with the
existing single-family residential neighbourhood along Francis Road and Martyniuk Place. An
amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428 to enable the rear portion of the property to rezone and
subdivide in accordance with R1/B zoning is also being proposed. Staff recommend approval of
the Lot Size Policy amendment and rezoning application.

;Z_'

Kevin Eng
Planner 1

KE:cas
Attachment 1: Location Map
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Attachment 2: Conceptual Development Plans

Attachment 3: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 4. Existing Lot Size Policy 5428

Attachment 5: Letter to Residents Proposing Amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428
Attachment 6: Public Correspondence

Attachment 7: Rezoning Considerations

Attachment 8: Potential Lot Size Policy Amendment — Scenario 1

Attachment 9: Potential Lot Size Policy Amendment — Scenario 2

Attachment 10: Tree Survey and Accompanying Arborist Report

Attachment 11: Diagram of Trees to be Retained
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City of Richmond
6911 No. 3 Road

Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1 Development Application
www.richmond.ca

604-276-4000 Data Sheet

\.‘_‘ 5.0 (
RZ 06-334710 Attachment 3

Address: 6340 Francis Road and 6351 Martyniuk Place
Applicant: Goertzen Contracting Ltd.
‘ Existing | Proposed
6340 Francis Road — M. Germann;
. L. McMath .
Owner: 6351 Martyniuk Place ~ Goldieaf | 10 D® determined
Homes

2234 m” (After consolidation and

Site Size (m?):

2471 m? (Both properties)

subdivision of 3m wide strip on
the east edge)

Land Uses:

Single-family

4 single-family iots

OCP Designation:

Neighbourhood Residential
Low-Density Residential

No change ~ complies with
designation

702 Policy Designation:

Policy 5428 — R1/C

R1/C for lots along Francis Road
R1/B for proposed lots along
Martyniuk Place

Zoning:

R1/E

R1/C and R1/B

Number of Units:

1 existing single-family dwelling

4 single-family lots

On Future Bylaw Requirement ‘ Proposed Variance
Subdivided Lots (per lot) ;
Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.55 Complies nhone permitted
Lot Coverage — Building: Max. 45% Complies none
R1/C Lot Size (sq. m): 360 m® area 568 m? none
R1/B Lot Size (sq.m): 360 m® area 559 m? none
R1/C Setback - Front Yard (m): Min. 9 m 9 m Min. none
R1/B Setback - Front Yard (m): Min. 6 m 6 m Min. none
Setback — Side Yard (m): Min. 1.2 m 1.2 m Min. none
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ATTACHMENT 4

City of Richmond Policy Manual

B Adopted by Council: December 18, 1989
Page 1 0f 2 Amended by Council: December 18, 1995 POLICY 5428
i Amended by Council: December 121" 2005
File Ref: SINGLE-FAMILY LOT SIZE POLICY IN QUARTER-SECTION 30-4-6
POLICY 5428:

The following policy establishes lot sizes for properties in Section 30-4-6 as shown on
the attached map:

1. Subdivisions in the Quarter Section's interior areas as designated on the map may be
permitted to subdivide in accordance with the provisions of Single-Family Housing
District (R1/B) in Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300;

2. Subdivisions along Francis Road as shown on the map will be restricted to Single-Family
Housing District R1/C unless there is a constructed lane access, then subdivisions may
be permitted to Single-Family Housing District R1-0.6, except that 6680 Francis Road
may be permitted to subdivide to Single-Family Housing District R1-K without the
requirement for a lane access: and

3. This policy is to be used to determine the disposition of future rezoning applications in
this area, for a period of not less than five years, unless changed by the amending
procedures contained in the Zoning and Development Bylaw.

222
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ATTACHMENT 5

City of Richmond

6%11 No.3 Road, Richmend, BC V&Y 2C1
Telephone (604) 276-4000
www.cityrichmond.bc.ca

August 30’ 2006 Planning and Development Department
File: RZ 06-334710 e C0216-4052

Dear Owner/Resident:
" Re: Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428

Rezoning Application

This is to advise you that the City of Richmond has received an application to rezone 6340 Francis Road
and 6351 Martyniuk Place from Single Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Single-
Family Housing District, Subdivision Area C (R1/C) and Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision
Area B (R1/B). Refer to Attachment 1 for a location map.

The purpose of the rezoning is to permit the subject properties to be subdivided into four single-family
lots (2 single-family lots fronting Francis Road; 2 single-family lots fronting Martyniuk Place —
Attachment 2).

Lot Size Policy 5428: Existing and Proposed Amendment

The subject properties are governed by Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428, which limits rezoning for
lots fronting Francis Road to Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area C (R1/C) — requiring that
any new lots being subdivided have a minimum width of 13.5 m (44.3 ft.), a minimum area of 360 m?
(3,875 f2) and a minimum depth of 24 m (78.4 ft.), Refer to Attachment 3 for copy of the existing Lot
Size Policy 5428. : :

The proposed rezoning for the north portion of the subject site complies with the guidelines contained in
the existing Lot Size Policy, which permits subdivision of 2 lots zoned Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area C (R1/C). However, the proposed zoning for the south portion of the subject parcel
proposes 2 single-family residential lots zoned Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area B
(R1/B), which allows a minimum width of 12 m (39.4 ft.), minimum area of 360 m? (3,875 ft?) and
minimum depth of 24 m (78.4 ft.).

Therefore, the proposal requires an amendment of Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428 to designate the
south portion of 6340 Francis Road as being able to subdivide based on the guidelines of Single-Family
Housing District, Subdivision Area B (R1/B). The intent of the proposed revision to Lot Size Policy 5428
is to allow the south portion of 6340 Francis Road to develop in accordance with Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area B (R1/B), which is the same zoning district permitted in the residential
subdivision to the south of properties fronting Francis Road.

The proposed amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428 would only apply to 6351 Martyniuk Place and the rear
portion of 6340 Francis Road. This proposed amendment to Lot Size Policy 5428 does not apply to other
properties other than those involved in the rezoning application and does not change the zoning in any

RICEIMOND
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other areas of the existing Lot Size Policy. Refer to Attachment 4 for a copy of the proposed amendment
to Lot Size Policy 5428.

Neighbourhood Comments and Future Steps
You are being advised because this proposal requires a change to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428.

The amendment to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428 and the rezoning application at 6340 Francis
Road/6351 Martyniuk Place will be considered by Planning Committee and City Council once staff
review of the application is complete.

If acceptable, both items would then be considered by Council at a Public Hearing. You will be provided
with the opportunity to address Council on both the proposed amendment to Single-Family Lot Size
Policy 5428 and the rezoning application at 6340 Francis Road/6351 Martyniuk Place at this Public
Hearing,.

If you have any questions on this matter or would like information on the status of the application, please
direct them to me at 604-247-4626, (keng@richmond.ca). If you want to provide a written submission,
please send me an email or letter to City Hall by September 22, 2006.

Yours truly,

~ Kevin Eng
Planner 1

KE:cas

Att. (4): Attachment 1 — Location Map of Rezoning Application at 6340 Francis Road/6351 Martyniuk
Place (RZ 06-334710)
Attachinent 2 — Proposed Subdivision Plan of 6340 Francis Road/6351 Martyniuk Place (RZ 06-
334710) '
Attachment 3 — Existing Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428
Attachment 4 — Proposed Amendment to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5428

225



ATTACHMENT 1

mm.mp.m_z ut I8 SUCISUSUICT IJON
90/CT/30 91e( UOISIAZY

90/S1/S0 :21e( [PUISLO

OILPEE-90 Zd

W

S iy 916 R | W e \ ) I}
m.ac / Qm Jw.mHﬁ
S | Td MNINALIVIA Py
$6°2¢ aLee LI_L \ |
FAS 4 4 [ ] M H_ >m,~ w x|
S g/1y \@ IRERERANN 1 !
pauozoy— we M| iy &—f
wm o.__u m “ ] Qmmdmlﬁg_ ; -
© u C __F** E_EL j¢ ﬁ mm:&“_ ELTS
- om..ﬂ mES T1d MNINATIVIN a ul
62’8l 6C'8l _ ...‘Ih & |
| i %m _
U T T EE
N N .y JMm_UZAJ_E _, ﬁ A
H % | H iy 7Y Iy o\_x zd —
L7 e =
| — ONINOZAY —
79 08€9 X _
A ) ads0doydd
— i pauozay 1) | =
mm °l_l ) A ; I a1y =
A SIDONVIA \ [ RiTy A1
E8EL | T09CV]  Z9EL[ I9cr| Zocr| 9%l goa O~ o \ﬂ ﬁ :w ,
m. L2E9 Rm@_ LG€9 | Gc€9 | 1ee9 | 1L1€9 mu H— MH,% H—U B




ATTACHMENT 2

S 3t Oruaw 005 01es B a e i |
ONOWHDTH 40 ALID e *
GMN W OTATN Y G 08 T3S L7E64 NVId TE 107 20597 NVid 75k O1 05F Si07 // o .
NO SNOILVIDTINGT 107 SN ONV NOISIATOGNS 03504080 DNIMOHS NV 1d ™
/ T i
/ - R S
J h < LooA07 9 107 :
£ o %7 |
e —— ) ro.. FLEE “
T i ; ANINALEVH
FJAIHD VITONDVW I T30 e f
' rLg g, : (IR roLEZ o, - :
56 € - m ,i.uqm.b . \
] S [ NEH.M.__...MM zq._mnwh%mn\.\ A cliu.lu1r.| . _
; ; v 107 03S0d0¥d |
FEXT— - _ \m\
i W d !
. \ 8 gl & i
5 7407 N w89z _ S mew !
B 2 S 107 0350d0dd Ve gu 655 ~ |
o € 107 0350d0Yd Nl ]
. 2 s wogass Lo
R S B N R N = S oD . € an 3
) 15e 40T S |
- Z 10T a0
u o : GIS0J0Nd | GIsndoud | 20L 407 2104
oW p50 o) & - .
Zh5b 1071 |4 o - 5 = s N W3
¢ NI ‘ ﬁw“.su.mm_u? mwivcr ]
LNITIING LIS AV ...._ gezg bl
e ;.:._mxo_
!
‘ 2008
SRS S e —— YaE "t &4, El 74 €L

W00 (25 b
avoH STINVY:

e ¢ iy o g e re v - = = - T g . " = T R




ATTACHMENT 3

City of Richmond Policy Manual

e Adopted by Council: December 18, 1989 -
Page 1 of 2 Amended by Council: December 18, 1995 POLICY 5428
) Amended by Council: December 12", 2005
File Ref: SINGLE-FAMILY LOT SIZE POLICY IN QUARTER-SECTION 30-4-6

POLICY 5428:

The foilowing policy establishes lot sizes for properties in Section 30-4-6 as shown on
the attached map:

1. Subdivisions in the Quarter Section's interior areas as designated on the map may be
permitted to subdivide in accordance with the provisions of Single-Family Housing
District (R1/B) in Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300;

2. Subdivisions along Francis Road as shown on the map will be restricted to Single-Family
Housing District R1/C unless there is a constructed lane access, then subdivisions may
be pemmitted to Single-Family Housing District R1-0.6, except that 6680 Francis Road

- may be permitted to subdivide to Single-Family Housing District R1-K without the
requirement for a lane access; and

3. This policy is to be used to determine the disposition of future rezoning applications in
' this area, for a period of not less than five years, unless changed by the amending
procedures contained in the Zoning and Development Bylaw.
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ATTACHMENT 4

City of Richmond Policy Manual

Page 10f 2 Proposed Policy POLICY 5428

File Ref: SINGLE-FAMILY LOT SIZE POLICY IN QUARTER-SECTION 30-4-6

POLICY 5428:

The following policy establishes lot sizes for properties in Section 30-4-6 as shown on
the attached map:

1. Subdivisions in the Quarter Section's interior areas as designated on the map may be
permitted to subdivide in accordance with the provisions of Single-Family Housing
District (R1/B) in Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300;

2. Subdivisions along Francis Road as shown on the map will be restricted to Single-Family
Housing District R1/C unless there is a constructed lane access, then subdivisions may
be permitted to Single-Family Housing District R1-0.6, except that 6680 Francis Road
may be permitted to subdivide to Single- Famlly Housing District R1-K without the
requirement for a lane access; and

3. This policy is to be used to determine the disposition of future rezoning applications in
this area, for a period of not less than five years, unless changed by the amending
procedures contained in the Zoning and Development Bylaw.
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ATTACHMENT 6

Kevin:

This is the petition that I mentioned to you earlier, regarding 6351 Martyniuk Place (RZ06-
334710). As you can see, virtually everyone on Martyniuk Place, as well as the two on
Martyniuk Gate that have property on the close, have signed the petition. There are four places
that have not signed, 6250, 6091, 6151 and 6251. In the case of 6151, the brother of the owner
lives there and the owner is out of the country. The brother is worried about signing the petition
on his sister’s behalf. As for the remaining three houses, they have been approached four times,
at different times of the day and different days of the week. It is possible that the residents are
out of town. From the results, we feel satisfied that, if they were approached, they would have
signed, since one hundred percent of the residents who were at home signed the petition. We
really feel that the city should not allow two houses to be built where one was scheduled to be
built. Several of those who signed the petition wanted to be informed about the date and time
when this matter would go to council. Would it be possible for you to send a mail-out to
everyone on Martyniuk Place and to 9080 and 9091 Martyniuk Gate, informing them when the
rezoning application is to go before council? Thank you for your time.

Blaine
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GOERTZEN CONTRACTING LTD.

has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to rezone 6340 Francis Road & 6351 Martyniuk Place
from Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area C (R1/C) for 2 future lots fronting Francis Road & to Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area B (R1/B) for 2 new lots fronting Martyniuk Place.

We, the undersigned, being residents of Martyniuk Place, Richmond, hereby petition as follows:
We would like 6351 Martyniuk Place to remain R1/E designation. We believe that trying to put
two houses on the close will change the character of the close, and that property values on the
close could be negatively affected. The frontage for the proposed two new houses is 21 feet at
the street markings. We are certain that two houses cannot be accessed via Martyniuk Place
without substantially affecting the look and character of the close.
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GOERTZEN CONTRACTING LTD.

has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to rezone 6340 Francis Road & 6351 Martyniuk Place
from Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area C (R1/C) for 2 future lots fronting Francis Road & to Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area B (R1/B) for 2 new lots fronting Martyniuk Place.

We, the undersigned, being residents of Martyniuk Place, Richmond, hereby petition as follows:
We would like 6351 Martyniuk Place to remain R1/E designation. We believe that trying to put
two houses on the close will change the character of the close, and that property values on the
close could be negatively affected. The frontage for the proposed two new houses is 21 feet at
the street markings. We are certain that two houses cannot be accessed via Martyniuk Place
without substantially affecting the look and character of the close.
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Page 1 of 2
. ATTACHMENT 6

Eng, Kevin

From: Eng, Kevin

Sent:  Tuesday, 19 September 2006 3.43 PM
To: 'Aline Smolensky'

Subject: RE: File RZ08-334710

Greetings - Thanks for taking the time to submit your comments and concerns.

At this time, through this proposed application, there are no plans to implement or construct a walkway within the
dedicated allowance. The long-term plan for the existing residential subdivision would be for the completion of
both the Martyniuk Gate and Magnolia Drive cul-de-sacs with a pedestrian connection between the roads.
However, this would not be initiated until there was enough of a land assembly to facilitate further subdivision and
would involve a number of Lots (151,162, 8, 1), with all property owners agreeing to undergo redevelopment.

The proposed subdivision plan identifies the layout for the subject property fronting Francis Road and Martyniuk
Place. As part of this proposal, staff request a conceptual preplan outlining how neighbouring properties could
potentially develop to the east. The rationale for this conceptual preplan is to ensure that this development does
not preclude or limit development options on neighbouring sites. As indicated in my earlier comments, the long
term subdivision pattern involves the completion of the Magnolia Drive cul-de-sac, thus enabling properties
fronting the new cul-de-sac to subdivide (similar to the subdivision pattern exhibited in Martyniuk Place). This
would be subject to agreement by property owners to go forward with development in order to facilitate the
necessary land assembly and would also be subject to staff review and Council approval. The conceptual
prepian submitted as part of this proposal is by no means a final approved plan.

In regards to your final question about sanitary sewer - Sewer access will continue to exist at the back of the
~property. The proposed development will not alter or change this sanitary sewer connection in any way.

| hope this answers your questions. Please feel free to contact me should you require clarification.

Regards,

Kevin Eng

Policy Planning Department
Ph: (604) 247-4626

Fx: (604) 276-4052
keng@richmond.ca

6911 No. 3 Road
Richmond, B.C. V6Y 2C1

From: Aline Smolensky [mailto:alinesmolensky@hotmail.com]
Sent: Monday, 18 September 2006 2:09 PM

To: Eng, Kevin

Subject: File RZ06-334710

Hello Mr. Eng,

I received notification of the above referenced rezoning application as we are one of the neighbours. [
have a couple of questions for you.

All the attachments - and particularly attachement 2 which is a close up view), show a walkway

extending from Martyniuk Place and adjacent to the Proposed Lot 4. There is no walkway currently. Is

the plan to build one? If that is the case, it would be of concern to me as it would end at the corner of

our property (shown as Lot 6 on Attachment 2). If the proposed Lot 4 and the current Lot 14 on each
235 '
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Page 2 of 2

side of the walkway were fenced off, that would give somebody a totally hidden access to the back of
our property - which I would find to be a great security risk.

That same Attachment 2 shows a faint view of a continuation of Magnolia Drive, ending in a cul de sac
going into our Lot 6 and our neighbours’ Lot 1 - with the cul-de-sac joining the proposed (?) walkway.
Can you please tell me what that means?

Finally, when we bought our house, we were told that our sewer access was via the back of the
property. I want to make sure that the proposed redevelopment will not interfere with this in any way.

Regards,
Aline Smolensky

236
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ATTACHMENT 7

Rezoning Considerations
6340 Francis Road and 6351 Martyniuk Place
RZ 06-334710

Prior to final adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8275, the developer is required to complete
the following:

1.

Enter into a Servicing Agreement for the design and construction of storm sewer upgrades
along Francis Road from MH1078 to MH1077 to a minimum of 600mm pipe size as
determined by the capacity analysis. Servicing Agreement drawings must also include
designs for the storm, water and sanitary connections and driveway crossings for each lot
(single-shared crossings for lots along Francis Road).

Voluntary contributions of $17,842.32 based on identified City drainage upgrades.

3. Submission of a landscape plan prepared by a professional landscape architect, to the

satisfaction of the Director of Development, and a deposit of a Landscaping Security based
100% on the cost estimate provided by the landscape consultant. The landscape plan and
security is to include the following:

a. 16 replacement trees sized at a minimum calliper of 7cm (dbh) distributed amongst
the four proposed lots,

The City’s acceptance of the applicant’s offer to provide $17,000 in-lieu of planting 34
replacement trees towards the City’s Tree Compensation Fund.

Registration of a restrictive covenant that requires the implementation of one shared
driveway for the future two lot fronting Francis Road.

Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title.

Through the processing of the subdivision application, the following will be required in addition
to the standard servicing and subdivision costs:

L.

Provide a Cross Access Easement/Agreement as directed by the Approving Officer to permit
vehicles to cross property lines as they enter or exit their properties via a single-shared
driveway.

Grant a Sanitary Sewer Right-of-Way as required for the proposed sanitary sewer extension.

[Signed original on file]

Signed Date
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All Seasons Tree ServiCe s s oma

P, (604) 521-1604 Fax: {804) 521-1504

Re Tree Report 6340 Francis Road 6351 Martyniuk Place Richmond BC
Ph# 604240 4837..604 274 7320.

Dear Sean Lawson  (RE MAX)

Enclosed here is an arboricultural report relating to the numbered trees shown on the site
plan (enclosed).This report concentrates on the numbered trees along with their suitability for retaining
under the new subdivision plan

Site Description

This is a four lot development that is well drained .The existing house will be removed along
with 27 protected tree. There are no environmental issues associated with this site and no Raptor nests were
visible. The four lots have a total of 45 trees 18 are suitable for retention.

All the trees recommended for removal are marked with yellow paint. There are three reasons for
removal.
1. Trees are in the building envelop
2. Trees are to close to building and drive ways and could not with stand
the shock of development
3. Trees are in poor condition

The trees recommended for retaining are numbered with green tags, all along the east property line
north to south. These trees start with the large city tree an Acacia on the north end of the property .Also
added to these is one large Beach tree # 136 if possible because of the sanitary line proposal. As well as a
cherry tree #158 on the south end of the property this should also be retained.

Trees to be Saved
#114/115/1 16/124/138/139/140/141/180/179/136/178/177/176/175/174/172/158.

All trees to be protected by a barrier along the drip lines, pleases see enclosed notes

Trees to be Removed.

#1 18/117/1l9/120/132/133/137/134/135!148/149!150/151/152/153/154/166/165/164/163
1162/161/160/155/156/157/.

Alteration of Site Levels

Site levels can be increased up to 12inches using sand provided no fill or impact is inside
the drip line of the trees

Ray Catton ISA 14307.
Att Johann Goertzen.
604 940 6262
778 996 3444
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1. Prior to any work on site -protect individual treos or plant gr-':upilﬂgs indicared as
ined on landscape plans as vegetation Feteniion areus. - I
r:taln some instances, the Cerrified Arborist will tag trees o arsis 10 rernai. Discusis
tree retention areas at a start up meeting with the Zandscape Archituct,

2. A physical barrier taust be installed to delincate clearing baimdanes. Refer to

physical barrier detail. If detail not provided ¢
requirements. . ‘

omply with loval munizipal
L -

'3. No machine travel through or within vegewtion reteniion aieas lc;;r tder SrOWRS of 5

trees to be retained ghall be allowed.

4. Da notstockpile soil, construction materials, or excavated nustedals witkin vegetaticn

retention areas,

5. Do tiot park, fuel or service vehicles within vogetation cetention areas.

6. No debris fires, cicaring fires or tras’s burning shall be permitted within vegetation

retention sreas,

7. No excavations, drrin or service trenches nor

auy other disrution shall be permittec

within vegetation retention areas without a review of the pre;ssed encoschment by

the Landscape Archltect.

8. Do not cut branches or roots of retained trees witheut the appraval of the errified

Arborist,

9. Any damage 10 existing vegetation intanded for preservation will be subject to

evaluation by an IS4 Cerdfied Arberys? using
Trees and Other FPlanis', latest edition.

the ‘Cuide i» Establishing Values of

Replacement plenting of cquivalent value to the disturbance will b required. The
coat of the evaluation and of the replacement planting wili be the regparaibility of the
general contractor and/or the person(s) responsibie for the disturbance

10. In situations where required construction may
preservation, contact Landscape Archirect for
sonstruction,

15114 ~ 68" Aveque
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disturb existing vegetaticn intended fir
review prior to commercing

July 27, 2034



———
09 o
Jlll[]’a"“!’!
G 06 _
Sy Gl
9¢ 09
1 e G
¢ 04
Le 151 4
vz ov
I'e ae
a1 o¢
Gl |
= oz |
—— (
(521391 U} yunay
ol asurysip) {ma)
a1y punosry ss3aweig |
- rhay U930y Nunay
n sy

N92L 2duesig vogoaj01g aasy

5 pawy 5oy, Newne
O SP h s

iajueg uojlaai0ig sang

aueq voposied 15epebe 19 v
sEptem buppng o Sunys ov AN

s/

. 745 .
EY « TRy g

243



E. !‘ N !-_.E,I; 55” 2 SEHHeni;

1t is our company’s policy 1o awach the foliowing clause regarding limitations. We de this to ensure that
owners ate ciearly sware of what iy sechnically snd professionaiiy reaiistic in retarming itegy.

The sssessment of the trees presented in this report has been made using accepted arbericultural techniques.
These inciude a visuai of the abuve ground parts ol each ties for structuis! defects, scars. andication of
decay such us tungel fiuiting bodies, evidence of insect atack, Giscolured folage, the condidon ol any
visible root strucare, the degree and direciion of lean (if any), the generai condition of the (res and ihe
surrounding site, and the proximity ot property and peopie. Except where specificabiy yotad i the report,
none of the trees examined were dissected, cored, probed, or climbed and detailed 1001 exa wduations
involving excavation were not underiaken.

Notwitisianing Vi reconlmendanons s cotclusions inade in this tepos, it mius: be reakiond that trees are
a living organista ang b health and vigor constidiy changes over e, They sre 1o ivmune o cliange
in sit conditions, or seasonal variations in the weather conditions.

While ressonable efforts have been made to ensure that the trees recommended for retention are healthy, no
guaraniees ace offered, or implied, that these trees, or any parts of them, will remaia standing. It is both
professionally and practically impossible to predict with absolute cortwnty the buhavior of any single tree
or grovp uf irees of their component parts in all circumsiances, Inevitahly, a stand ng tree will 2lways pose
some risk. Most trees have the potential for failure in the event of adver: = weather sonditions and this risk
can only be eliminated if the tree ig removed. ‘ _ ,

Although every effort has been made to ensute that this assessment is reasorably accurate, the trees should
be re-guscssed perivdicully. The assessment presented in this report is valid a: the time of the inspection.

Respectiuly,

Raymond Catton
ISA Certified Arborist
All Sesscons Tree Service

244




All-Seasons Tree “ervice

928 London t

New Westminster, BC
ViMEZo
Canada

phonel (60:4) 2734025

o €604) 521-1504

email: allseasoniree@shaw.ca

April 19, 2008

RE: Tree Report

Johann Gosrtzen
(604) 940-6262
(604) 996-3444

Work site

6340 - Francis road, Richmond
6351 Martyniuk Gate, Richmond

ToWhom it May Concem:

Enclose here is an aboriculiural report relating to the numbered trees shown on the site plan
(enclosed). This report concentrates on the health and condition of the numbered trees along with their

suitability for retaining

Site description

This is a four-ot development that is well drained, The existing house will be removed along with all the
protected trees inside the building envelope. There are no environmental issues associated with this

site. No raptor nests were visible

Abbreviation Key:
Terms and Symbols:

~ A= Acacia

~ B = Birch

~ Be = Beech

~C= Chemy
~CA=Crab Apple -
~CD= Cedrus Deadora

~DBH= Diamefer of tree at
breast height

~F= Fir

~ Hi = Hemlock

~ Ho = Holly

~HT= Hawthom

~HC= Horse Chestnut
~L=lilac

~Lb = Laburnum
~LC= Lawson Cypress
~M = Maple

~MS = Magnolia

245

~P = Pear

~FPi=Pine

~ PP= Purple leaf plum
~ P o= Poplar

~ S= Smoke Bush
~SS§ = Sitka Spruce

~ W = Willow

~ WC =Western Red
Cedar



Other Points of Interest:

When escavating and clearing of trees is preformed in established treed area, four main problems

would occur,

Sl e

Wind throw: this is where tree is exposed to wind in ways, which it wasn’t before.
Alterations to water table and drainage: this can cause root die back.’

Compaction of ground: This causes root die back and destabilization of tree.
Cutting of roots: This causes root die back and destabilization of tree.

SITE # 6340 — Fy

rancis rd and 6351 Martyniuk Gate , Richmond

TREE # | SPECIES | DBH HIGHT | CONDITION OBSERVATION
- RECOMMENDATION
m 1t '
114 A i.8 50 Poor This tree has a split trunk with 30% die back in
' the crown. A city tree it is located in the center of
the sidewalk. It requires maintenance or removal
- due to liablity.
115 L 0.20 12 Poor This is a mature tree. Removal is recommended
116 MS 0.25 20 Good This tree is a good specimen. Tree retention is
recommended
117 ‘B 0.35 60 Good - This tree has a good taper. Maintain trees as
group recommended
118 B 0.40 60 Good . This tree has a good taper. Maintain trees as
group recommended
119 B (.60 60 Good | This tree has a good taper. Maintain trees as
- group recommended
120 Cb 0.55 50 Good - This tree has a 10% lean and is competing for
) space with the birch. Removal is recommended
124 S 0.30 12 Good Retention of this mature tree is recommended
132 P 0.50 30 Poor This tree has a cavity at the base and poor
northern growth. Removal is recommended
133 C 0.20 8 Poor This tree is dead Removal is recommended
134 C 0.30 15 Poor Removal is recommended
135 w 0.60 45 Poor - This tree has a collapsed crown with ivy and die
back within, Removal is recommended
136 Be 0.40 45 Good Tree retention is recommended
137 CA 0.40 20 Good Tree retention is recommended
138 WwC 0.45 40 Good Tree retention is recommended
139 Lb 0.40 15 Poor The canopy of this tree is currently suppressed by
the Beech tree. Removal is recommended
140 Be 0.50 45 Good This tree is very health retention is recommended
141 Lb 030 35 Poor The canopy of this tree is currently suppressed by
the Beech tree. Removal is recommended
148 C 0.25 12 Poor This tree is 50% dead. Removal is recommended
149 wC 0.50 65 Good Tree retention as a group is recommended or
removal of all within this grouping
150 WC 0.50 63 Good Tree retention as a group is recommended or
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removal of all within this grouping

151 F 0.50 65 Good Tree retention as a group is recommended or
: , removal of all within this grouping

152 Hi 0.35 65 Poor Tree retention as a group is recommended or
removal of all within this grouping

153 F 020 15 Poor Tree retention as a group is recommended or
removal of all within this grouping

154 F 0.50 65 Good Tree retention as a group is recommended or
removal of all within this grouping

155 C 0.30 25 Poor Removal is recommended

156 CA 0.30 20 Poor Removal is recommended

157 CA 0.20 15 Poor Removal is recommended

158 C 0.35 Poor - Removal is recommended

160 Ho 0.15 15 Poor Removal is recommended

16110 165 HT 0.30 25 Poor Removal of these mature trees is recommended
166 PP 0.50 15 Poor This tree has a cavity in the trunk. Removal is
) recommended

172 HC 0.60 40 Good Tree retention is recommended

174 LC 0.30 45 Poor Tree retention is recommended

175 B Q.50 65 Good Tree retention is recommended

176 Pi 0.75 60 Poor Tree retention is recommended

177 WwC 0.60 60 Good Tree retention is recommended

178 8S 0.60 65 Good Tree retention is recommended

179 Ho 0.20, 20 Good Tree retention is recommended

180 C 0.20 25 . Poor This tree is wild and is competing with the Holly

, iree. Removal is recommended

181 WC 0.1-0.3 40 Good This is a hedge retention is recommended
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ATTACHMENT 11
TREE RETENTION PLAN
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City of Richmond Bylaw 8275

Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300
Amendment Bylaw 8275 (RZ 06-334710)
6340 FRANCIS ROAD AND 6351 MARTYNIUK PLACE

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of
Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, is amended by repealing the existing
zoning designation of the following area and by designating it SINGLE-FAMILY
HOUSING DISTRICT, SUBDIVISION AREA C (R1/C).

That area shown cross-hatched on "Schedule A attached to and forming part of Bylaw
No. 8275”

2. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of
Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, is amended by repealing the existing
zoning designation of the following arca and by designating it SINGLE-FAMILY
HOUSING DISTRICT, SUBDIVISION AREA B (R1/B) .

That area shown hatched on "Schedule A attached to and forming part of Bylaw No.
8275”

3. This Bylaw may be cited as “Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300,
Amendment Bylaw 8275”.

FIRST READING JUL 23 2007

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON %

CITY OF
RICHMOND

APPROVED

by

SECOND READING

THIRD READING

APPROVED
by Dlrector
or Solicitor

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED

ADOPTED

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

2246755 249




__"Schedule A attached to and forming part of Bylaw No. 8275"
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Revision Date: 08/22/06
Note: Dimensions are in METRES

Original Date: 05/15/06

RZ 06-334710
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